

## Request for Quotation

DEFK9009

DAGE.

JOHN ABBOTT

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Stuart-McMunn Company 137 North Sixth Street Clarksburg WV 26301 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-558-25<u>4</u>4

DATEPHIN	TED	l ter	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
08/27/			************	***********		*******		
ID OPENING DATE:		09/18/	2008		В	ID C	PENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	GUA	NTITY	UCP	CAT NO	TEMNUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
001		1	LS		910-36		•	
	HVAC A	LTERAT	IONS					
	MENT N REGION	ECESSA	RY TO INING	ALTE INST	R THE HVAC SY ITUTE, CAMP D	STEM		
	MANDAT	ORY ON	-SITE	PRE-	BID: 9/9/2008 CAMP DAW REGIONAL KINGWOOD	SON, TRA	WVANG	
, ,	CONTAC						1-6454 TO CON- TO THE SITE.	
	PLANS	& SPEC	IFICA		222 LEE ST CHARLESTON 304-342-01	, WV 59	25302	ECEIVED
	DEPOSI	T: \$15	0.00	FAX	: 304-345-81	44		SEP 18 P 12: 37
	EXHIBI	Т 5						STATE OF WY
	WITHIN		CALEN	DAR D ESS O	AYS AFTER THE THERWISE SPEC	NOT IFIE		
3NATURE \//				SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AN TELEPHOI			
- XX-E	EST.	XX	de	00	(302	1) 62	3-6666 DATE	9/18/08
President			55032	26362	This is a single property		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Falls to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Falls to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



# Request for Quotation

DEFK9009

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

## RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Stuart-McMunn Company 137 North Sixth Street Clarksburg WV 26301

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATEPRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA .	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/27/2008					
	09/18/2008		BID OF	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
	лтү чор	CAT ITEM N	UMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
EXECUT PROCEE	1 1	ORDER WILL B	E CONSIDER	RED NOTICE TO	
RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CANCEL TH TO THE VEND ED ARE OF AN HE SPECIFICA	IS CONTRACT OR IF THE MA	IMMEDIATED TERIALS OF ALITY OR I	NG RESERVES THE LY UPON WRITTEN R WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM CONTRACT	
THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER OF THE AS ESTABLISH T VIRGINIA C	- I	ENT OF LAI ON COUNTY T, SEQ. (F		
INTERE REQUIR DR IN	ST FOR PAYME ED BY STATE ANY AMERICAN	NTS DUE (EXC LAW) CONTAIN	EPT FOR AN ED IN THIS F ARCHITE(	S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS	
A CERT	IFICATE FROM	WORKERS' CO	MPENSATION	RED TO PROVIDE N IF SUCCESSFUL A REQUIREMENT	,
OF THI	S CONTRACT:			L FURNISH PROOF	
OF COM ISSUAN The bi	MERCIAL GENE CE OF CONTRA D DOCUMENTS,	RAL LIABILIT	Y INSURANC OTHERWISE AMOUNT OF	CE PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN	
		UILDERS RISK	- ALL RIS	UL VENDOR SHALL SK INSURANCE IN	
GNATURE		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TLE .	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

. E.	3		-33
			٠
		Z	
		~	

	ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
	JOHN ABBOTT
ļ	<u>304-558-2544</u>

MLE

### RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Stuart-McMunn Company 137 North Sixth Street Clarksburg WV 26301

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-329-4417

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

	**************************************	100000000000000000000000000000000000000										
DATE PRIN	<u> </u>	1500 SHEF	MS OF SAL	<u> </u>		SHIP VI			FOB		FREIGHTTERMS	
08/27/ ND OPENING DATE:		09/18/	2000	<del></del>	·		n r n	OPENING TIME 01			***************************************	
LINE	B. (80.000.000.000	OFF 107	UOP	ČAT. NG		ITEM NUME			UNIT PRICE	. 01	: 30PM AMOUNT	
	AN AMO	UNT EQ	UAL T	0 100	% OF	THE A	тииом	OF THE	CONTR	RACT.		
:	SUBMIT	D PAYA TED WI	BLE T Th ea	O THE	STA7 D as	TE OF A BID	WEST V	TOTAL IRGINI THE E BOND	A, SHA	LL BE		
	MATERI BONDS	AL BON May be	D FOR PROV	100% IDED	OF T IN TH	THE AM IE FOR	OUNT O	E BUND F THE CERTI FURNIS	CONTRA	CT. HECK.		
	SOLVEN State	T SURE OF WES	TY CO T VIR	MPANY GINIA	AUTH A	ORIZE LETTE	D TO D R OF C	D BUSI REDIT ATERIA	NESS I Submit	N THE		
	ONLY B OR BUS	E ALLO INESS	WED F	DR PR S ARE	DJECT Not	S UND ACCEC	ER \$10 PTABLE	0,000. IN LI R AND	PERS EU OF	ONAL THE		
	BOND.							MAINT			·	
	COVERI THE SU	NG THE	ROOF	ING S	YSTEM	WILL	BE A	REQUIR	EMENT	OF		
	REV. 1	1/00										
	EXHIBI											
	DOMEST PROJEC		MINUM	, GLA	SS &	STEEL	IN PU	BLIC W	DRKS			
	SEQ.,	EVERY (	CONTR	ACT F	OR CO	NSTRU	CTION,	5-19-1 RECON: NTENANI	STRUCT	ION,		
	PUBLIC IN THE	WORKS CASE	, WHE	RE TH	E COS NLY,	T IS WHERE	MORE T THE C	HAN \$51 OST OF	0,000 STEEL	IS		
	MORE T	HAN \$5	0,000	OR W	IERE E STA	MORE TE WI	THAN 1 LL ACC	0,000 I EPT ONI	POUNDS	OF !		
IGNATURE				SEEAEV	erse sic		MS AND CON LEPHONE	IDITIONS		IDATE		



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Stuart-McMunn Company

137 North Sixth Street Clarksburg WV 26301

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East

# Request for Quotation

DEFK9009

4

Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

vaiddhessæghreseondengevævatention.op

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-329-4417

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SALE		\$H	IP VIA		F	O.B.		FREIGHT	TERMS
08/27/										2000		
ID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u>09/18/</u>	EUROPEAN CONTRACTOR STATE	00000000000	20000000000000000000000000000000000000	BIL	) ()	PENING	TIME	01:	30PM	
LINE	QUAI	MIX	UCP	NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNI	TPRICE		AMO	UNE
LINE	GLASS, IN A DUST THE NO REPRODUCE TO SOUD THE NO SERVICE PRODUCE TO SERVICE PRODUCE TO SERVICE PRODUCE	OR ST ITION, E AT TO IC ALU ODD ST N MORES EDNREAS TS. TO UN MENT ON F DOME THAN TO INES GL HE AY IN NOORS FO ING FO	EEL PROPERTY ON ABLE THE STICE PROPERTY ON ABLE THE STICE PROPERTY OF THE SPECIAL PROPERTY OF THE SPEC	OF E GLA E GLA SE UM C S HE TOME RROLI	TS PRODUMACHINES PUBLIC SS OR ST AN \$50,0 ED IN PO GLASS OF D OCH COST N THE BE OCH COST N THE ST OCH COST N THE ST OCH COST OCH	UCED IN RY OR EC WORKS S WORKS S TEEL, UN OO OR L UBLIC WO DR STEEL OMESTIC TIS UNR ID PRICE JMINUM, DDUCED II PRODUCTS RODUCTS ONTRACT CER OF TO IS REAS PRODUCTS FOR REES RODUCTS ON REES RODUCTS ON REES RODUCTS	TUHLER PREGNEM UHRO, VDD	UNITED MENT FOR STHAN SOUCTS CONABLE C	D STATE PURCHASE ADE OF COST OF 10,000 CTS.  MAY BE IS FOU IF IT IS IS FOU STEEL STATES UPPLIED IER IN IT IS IS FOU IT IS IS IS FOU IT IS IS IS FOU IT IS	S. ND ND E		UNT
	REV. 3	/88										
	EXHIBI	Т 9										
	NOTICE PROJEC			₹ & /	ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT	OF	CONST	RUCTION			٠.
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FO	TERMS AND C	ONDF	ICNS				
GNATURE						TELEPHONE			DAT	E		
TLE	·	, JFE	en					T			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	



## Request for Quotation

DEFK9009

PAGE

5

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE: TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Stuart-McMunn Company 137 North Sixth Street Clarksburg WV 26301 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATE PRIN	IEO TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIPV	A		O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/27/							
LINE	09/18/ QUANTITY	UGP CAT	ITEM NUN		<u>DPENING</u>	TIME 0	L:30PM AMOUNT
		NO.	7				AWGGNE
	THE ARCHITEC	T/ENGINEER	AND/OR A	GENCY S	HALL BE	REQUIRED	·
	TO ABIDE BY	THE FOLLOW	ING SCHED	ULE IN	ISSUING		
	CONSTRUCTION	PRUJECI A	NDENDA FO	R SIAIL	AGENCIE	S:	
		HITECT/ENG					
	AND A LIST O				UCURED D HE ADDEN		
	AND LIST SHA	LL BE FORW	ARDED TO	THE BUY	ER IN TH	E STATE	
	PURCHASING D SEND A COPY	<b>3</b>	THE ARCHI				)
	WHICH THE CO				in Accine	,	
•	(2) THE BUY	ER SHALL S	END THE A	DDENDIIM	<b>ፐ</b> ስ ለ11		
•	INTERESTED P					HE BID	
	OPENING DATE		ENDUM SHO				
	BUYER WITHIN OPENING DATE	4 ' 1	CI4) DAYS	PRIOR	IU IHE B	ITD	
		, ,					
	(3) ALL ADD BIDDERS AND	ENDA SHOUL SUBMITTE				SED BY ALI Iasing	-
	DIVISION.	THE SAME	RULES	AND RE	GULATION	IS	
•	THAT APPLY Shall also a		ORIGINAL		G DOCUME	NT ONLY	
	EXCEPTION MA	1 I		1			
	SOLE PURPOSE	OF CHANGI	NG A BID	OPENING	TIME AN	ID/OR	
	DATE.						
	REV. 11/96						
	- ·						
	EXHIBIT 10						
	ADDENDUM ACK	NOWLEDGEME	NT		,		
	I HEREBY ACK						
	ADDENDUM(S)	l				UNS TO	
NGNATURE		SEERE	VERSESDE FORT	THAS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS	DATE	
ME	F	EIN		****************	Ann	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



GNATURE

TLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Stuart-McMunn Company

137 North Sixth Street Clarksburg WV 26301

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEFK9009

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE	MOJATEJENIJENTO:
JOHN ABBOTT	
304-558-2544	

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

7/2008	TERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FOB	FREIGHT
GUANTITY	/18/2008 LOP CAT NO	BID OPEN	ING TIME 01:	30PM AMOI
MY PROPOS	SAL, PLANS AND/OR	SPECIFICATION, ET	TC.	
ADDENDUM	NOS.:			
NO. 1	.9/11/08			
NO. 2				
NO. 3		***************************************		
NO. 4				
NO. 5				)
I UNDERST	AND THAT FAILURE	TO CONFIRM THE RE	CEIPT OF THE	
	S) MAY BE CAUSE FO			
VENDOR MU REPRESENT	IST CLEARLY UNDERSTATION MADE OR ASSI	TAND THAT ANY VER UMED TO BE MADE D	BAL HIRTNE ANY	
ORAL DISC	CUSSION HELD BETWEE STATE PERSONNEL IS	EN VENDOR'S REPRE	SENTATIVES	
INFORMATI	ON ISSUED IN WRIT:	ING AND ADDED TO	LY THE THE	
SPECIFICA	TIONS BY AN OFFIC	IAL ADDENDUM IS B	INDING.	
Col	t Denderson	7signatu	RE	
Stuart-McM	Munn Company		The state of the s	
9/18/08				

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CONTRACTORS LICENSE

FEIN



# Request for Quotation

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE	SIO/A CIENTION OF
ЈОНИ АВВОТТ	, and the second
304-558-2544	

## RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Stuart-McMunn Company 137 North Sixth Street Clarksburg WV 26301

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-329-4417

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATEPRIN	TEA TE	MS OF SALE	SHIPVIA		
08/27/			200	FG/B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		2008	RID	ODENING TIME	01.7004
LINE	QUANTITY	UGP CAT	TEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME UNIT PRICE	01:30PM AMOUNT
	PERSONS DESI STATE MUST B LICENSING BO LICENSE. AP MADE BY CONT CAPITOL COMP	RING TO PE E LICENSED ARD IS EMP PLICATIONS ACTING THE LEX, BUILD	DE 21-11-2 REQUIRFORM CONTRACTIN THE WEST VIRGOWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTO WEST VIRGINIA D ING 3, ROOM 319, 4) 558-7890.	G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTOR THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY IVISION OF LABO	BE R
	WEST VIRGINI PROSPECTIVE LICENSE NUMB	BIDDER TO	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONT	IRES ANY RACTORS	
•	BIDDER TO CO	MPLETE:			
	CONTRACTORS	NAME:	.Ştuart-McMunn Comp	any	• •
•	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO	. WYQQQ235		
	THE SUCCESSF COPY OF THEI A PURCHASE O	R CONTRACT	WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIO ACT	TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE O	F
		AP	PLICABLE LAW		
	AND REGULATI THE "REQUEST	ONS, AND T FOR QUOTA THE SOLE A	E CODE, PURCHASI HE INFORMATION P TION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERNI	ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASING	ES
	ANY OTHER SO OR ALTERS TH	URCE, VERB E INFORMAT THE ABOVE	ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, W ION PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO	HICH CONTRADICTS M THE SOURCES AS ID AND OF NO	S S
3IGNATURE		SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATI	<u>,                                      </u>
TITLE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	78.6	<u> </u>	<u>.</u>	



## Request for Quotation DEFK 9009

DE	F	K	9	n	٥	g

į	WWW PAGE
i	
	8
	8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Stuart-McMunn Company 137 North Sixth Street Clarksburg WV 26301

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATE PRIN	ren e	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
08/27/				1000	CHEIGHT TERMS
ID OPENING DATE:		18/2008	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNE
	FOR BANKRU	Y: IN THE E JPTCY PROTEC AND VOID,	VENT THE VENDOR/COTION, THIS CONTRACTOR AND IS TERMINATED	CT IS AUTOMATI-	
	A SIGNED E	BID MUST BE	SUBMITTED TO:		
•	PURCI BUILI 2019	HASING DIVIS DING 15 WASHINGTON	MINISTRATION ION STREET, EAST 25305-0130		
			N THIS INFORMATION ID MAY NOT BE CONS		
	SEALED BII	<b>,</b>   ·			
	BUYER:		JOHN ABBOTT	and year year and soon soon soon and and and any over year one	
	REQ. NO.:		DEFK9009		
	BID OPENIA	IG DATE:	9/18/2008	and days send were state that their back days days days days days days days days	
	BID OPENIA	46 TIME:	1:30 PM	the date from order from field field side date date from such purp grape grape grape	
	PLEASE PRO TO CONTACT	T YDU REGARD	NUMBER IN CASE IT ING YOUR BID: (30	4) 623–4646	
ANATURE		SEER	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	Officias Date	
7.E		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

DEFK9009

PAGE

928958	ĄΕ	Ю	368	S	Ċį	28	RE	SP.	ΟŅ	D	ΕŅ	C	3.7	07	¥1.	ŢΕ	NT	ाठा	ŲΥ	3F	ġ.	9	**
JOH					-		_	•															

RFQ COPY Type Name/Address Here

Stuart-McMunn Company 137 North Sixth Street Clarksburg WV 26301 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATEPHIN	TED	TE	MS OF 67	<b>LE</b>	I	SHIP VIA			FO.B.		FREIGHTTERN	AS .
08/27/			1312474177743									***********
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	09/18/	2 (000)000000000000000000000000000000000		1000000			OPE	<u>NING TI</u>	ME 01	:30PM	
LIN⊞	QUA	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO		ITEM NUME	ER		UNITPAK	Œ	AMOUNT	
,												***********
•	-			-								
	PLEASE	DDTNT	np -	TVDE N	AME (	ne nen	CON TO	-	NTAGT			
	CONCER					DE FER	SUN IU	CO	NIAGI			
	ļ			1		·*>						
	, Ž	cott_He	ngersc	n or u	CK_MC	Donard		<b></b> -		** ** **		
•									•			
, .												
	*****	THIS	Te	THE EN	ח חב	pen	DEEKO	000	*****	TOTAL.	265,000,	20
		1111.0		1116 617		N F Q	DEFRY	007	*****	IUIALI	televel house, meaning out	<del>^~~~</del>
•												
						,						
											·	
							į					
			I	SEERE	VERSE SI	And the second second second second	IVS AND CO	ibitiol	i S			
BAUTARDE						TE	LEPHONE	and their in the		DATE		
TITLE		F	EIN		<del></del>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ADDRES	R CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABO	VE

### BID FORM

DATED: 9/18/08

(Bidder to insert date bid submitted)

SUBMITTED BY: (Name and Address)

STUART MCMUNN CO. 137 North Sixth Street Clarksburg, WV 26301

WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSE NUMBER: WV 000235

SUBMITTED TO:

State of West Virginia
Finance and Administration
Purchasing Division

The undersigned, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the work and the contract documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, and Specifications and any Addenda issued, hereby propose to perform everything required to be performed and to provide and furnish all the labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services necessary to complete in a workmanlike manner all the work required for the:

REGIONAL TRAINING INSTITUTE
HVAC ALTERATIONS
WEST VIRGINIA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
CAMP DAWSON, KINGWOOD, WEST VIRGINIA

all in accordance with the drawings and specifications as prepared by ZMM, Inc., 222 Lee Street West, Charleston, West Virginia 25302, as follows:

### BASE RID:

	•								
For the sum of:	Two	hundred	Sixty	five	thousand	C	lollars		
						CS.	265.000,00	<u> </u>	 :

It is hereby certified that the undersigned is the only person(s) interested in this bid as principal, and the bid is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation. Bidder hereby agrees to execute the contract and furnish surety company bonds, in the forms incorporated in the contract documents, in the amount of one hundred (100%) percent of the contract price for performance, including maintenance, and for payment for labor and materials, respectively at the time required by the bidding documents, and to begin work within five (5) days following receipt of Notice to Proceed.

### **ALTERNATES:**

The stated Base Bid is subject to the following additions or deductions for Alternates which the Owner may select. ('Provide' means 'furnish and install.' Include in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements associated with the Work of each Alternate.)

**BID FORM** 

100300 ÷ 1 september 1

Colored Colore

0841 - 08/15/08

Add Alternate No. 1 -
Testing and Balancing – Provide Air And Water Testing And Balancing Of Indicated Systems as shown and specified.
ADD the sum of: Nery tour thous And dollars
ADD the sum of: Nety four thousand dollars  \$ 94,000.00
Add Alternate No. 2 —
Provide Hydronic Systems Isolation Valves as shown and specified.
ADD the sum of: Sixteen thousand and eight hundred dollars
ADD the sum of: Sixteen thousand and eight hundred dollars  16,800.00.
Add Alternate No. 3 —
Provide Allowance of \$100,000.00 for Piping Alterations.
Provide Allowance of \$100,000.00 for Fighing Attentions.
Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addenda: (Please list by number and date)
1 9/11/08
If awarded contract on Base Bid, I (we) agree to perform the work to completion and ready for occupancy and use no later than $2000$ . The Bidder understands that the Owner may retain a sum as set forth in Article 9, Paragraph 9.11 - "Liquidated Damages," of the Supplementary Conditions, for each day thereafter, Sundays and holidays included, that the Work remains uncompleted, such sum is agreed upon as the proper measure of liquidated damages which the Owner will sustain per diem by the failure of the Contractor to complete the Work in the stipulated time, and the sum is not to be construed in any sense a penalty.
Liquidated damages will be assigned at the rate of \$500 per day for every calendar day, beyond the time period stated herein, that the work of this contract remains incomplete.
Bidder guarantees that, if awarded the contract, he will furnish and deliver all materials, tools, equipment, tests, transportation, secure all permits and licenses, and perform all labor, superintendence and all means of construction pay all fees, except those specifically excluded in the Project Manual and do all incidental work to execute, construct, and finish the work in an expeditious, substantial, and workmanlike manner, in accordance with the contract documents to the complete satisfaction and acceptance of the Owner, for the prices stated.
It is understood that the Owner reserves the right to reject any/or all bids, or part thereof or items therein, and to waive technicalities as required for the best interests of the Owner. It is further understood that competency and responsibility of bidders will receive consideration before the award of the contract.
THE CONTRACT AMOUNT STATED ABOVE INCLUDES ALL APPLICABLE SALES TAXES, EXCISE AND OTHER TAXES FOR MATERIALS AND APPLIANCES SUBJECT TO AND UPON WHICH TAXES ARE LEVIED.

The undersigned agrees that the contract documents are incorporated herein by reference and shall be construed to be part thereof, with the same affect as if such were repeated at length herein, or where physically attached hereto. The undersigned further certifies that: (1) this bid is genuine and is not sham, collusive, or fraudulent; (2) this bid is not made in the interest or in behalf of any person other than the undersigned; (3) the undersigned has not sought in any manner, by collusion or otherwise, to secure any advantage over any other bidders.

Enclosed herewith is a bid security prepared in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders in the amount of five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid (being not less than 5% of the total of the base bid). We agree that the above stated amount is the proper measure of liquidated damages which the owner will sustain by our failure to execute the contract and to furnish the performance bond in case this bid is accepted.

### SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

Firm: Stuart-McMunn Company

Address: 137 North Sixth Street

Address: Clarksburg WV 26301

Sy: <u>Y////// XY</u> Scott Henderson

Title: President

Phone: (304) 623-6666

END OF BID FORM

Agency_	Purchasing	Division
	O# DEFK9009	

### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PF	RESENTS, That we, the unde	ersigned, Stuart-McMunn Company, Inc.
	of 137 N Sixth Street	Clarksburg, WV 263	02, as Principal, and Great American Insurance
Company			poration organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio_	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal	sum of (5%) Five percent	of amount(\$\psi d) for the payment of which,
well and	truly to be made, we jointly and	severally bind ourselves, our	heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
			e Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
		d or proposal, attached heret	o and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
HVA	C Alterations/Camp Dawson		
	NOW THEREFORE,		
	<ul><li>(a) If said bid shall be rejected,</li><li>(b) If said bid shall be accepted</li></ul>	or I and the Principal shall enter	into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto a	nd shall furnish any other bonds	and insurance required by the	e bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreeme	ent created by the acceptance of	said bid, then this obligation :	shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full y of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
	the penal amount of this obligation		y of the outery for any and an damb hereduled shar, in no event,
	,		
	The Surety, for the value received	ed, hereby stipulates and agree	ees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
	aired or affected by any extension of the control o	n of the time within which the	Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	•		
			o set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have car	used their corporate seals to be a	iffixed hereunto and these pre	esents to be signed by their proper officers, this
18th	day of <u>September</u>	, 2008	
Principa	l Corporate Seal		Stuart-McMunn Company, Inc. (Name of Principal)
			(Name of Michael)
			By & Con Alexanson
			(Must be President or Vice President)
			Page 1. 1
			(Title)
Ē,			, ,
Surety C	Corporate Seal		Great American Insurance Company (Name of <b>\$</b> urety)
			(Name of Query)
			MMhay XIIIMls
			Kimberly L. Mile Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

### GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 580 WALNUT STREET • CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 • 513-369-5000 • FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than SIX

No. 0 18479

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below its true and lawful attorney-infact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute in behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name

Address

Limit of Power

ANDREW K. TEETER

KIMBERLY L. MILES

ALL OF

ALL

DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR

DONNA J. PRICE

CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA

\$75,000,000

BRADLEY P. BOBERSKY

PAMELA V. LANHAM

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued in behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate

officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this

**22ND** 

APRIL day of

2008

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF HAMILTON - 55'	DAVID C. KITCHIN (513-412-4602)

APRIL 2008 , before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me known, day of 22ND On this being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is the Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated March 1, 1993.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the Divisional Senior Vice President, the several Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surely, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract or suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

#### CERTIFICATION

I, RONALD C. HAYES. Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of March 1, 1993 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

18th

day of

September

. 2008